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Industrial Licences issued in violation of M.R.T.P. A~t

4367. SHRI BRAJAMOIIAN MO-
HANTY: Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) during the years 1977-1979
how many industrial licences had been issued in violation tOf Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practices Act and the details including names of the Industrial Houses, the amount uf investment and reasons for violation and

(b) have Government made any assessment as to whether the said Act has curbed the monopoly trade and concentration of wealth?

THE MINSTER OF LA'V. JUSTCE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
SHIV SHANKER): (a) No case has come to the notice of the Department regarding the issuance of an industrial licence in violation of the provisions of the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Act during the periQd
1977-1979.

(b) The Monopolies !ind Restrictive Trade Pra-ctices Commission enquires into restrictive and monopolistic trade practices under ·Section 10 and 31 of answer to USQ No. 197

the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Act. Since its inception in 1970, the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices CommissIon has instituted 344 enquiries into restrictive trade practices upto 31-12-1979. 276
enquiries had been disposed of by the Commission by 31-12·1979 and in 129
cases "cease and desist" orders had been passed under Section 10(a) of the Monopolies and Re3trictive Trade Practices Act. This is a matter v/hich calls for continuing vigilance.

As far as economic cO{l(.entration is concerned approval of the Government is necessary in lespect of new capacity creation Or expansion of activities of. or amalgamation proposed by all undertakings registered or registrable under Section 26 of the Monopolies and Restr~ctive Trade Practices P.!.ct, and approval to the propo~als is granted onlv where required in the public Interest.

Statement correcting the Reply to Unstarred Question No. 197 dated 10-6-1980
re: The Area Irrigated and Area, depending on Rain Water in the cQuntry

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
(SHRI KEDAR PANDEY): I.n reply to the above Unstarred Question No.
197 asked by Shri Bheekhabhai in the Lok Sabha On 10-6_1980, the following reply was gi-.len.·-

"The total area in tbe country Irrigated by river/canal projeets (major, medium and minor) by tIle end of 1979-80 lS expected to be 30.9 'l'nillion
ha. An additio,nal area ('If 22.0 mlllion ha. is expected to be irrigated from ground water sources.

The total culturable area of the country is about 140 million ha. Thus the area that depends on rain 'water is about 87 million ha."

It has -now been noticed that the figure of the total -culturable area in the country was net area. As

